2022 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 74

BY REPRESENTATIVES TARVER AND BOURRIAQUE AND SENATORS ABRAHAM AND STINE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Coach Glenn Cecchini on the occasion of his one thousandth baseball victory at Barbe High School.

WHEREAS, Coach Cecchini has spent his entire thirty-six year coaching career at Barbe High School; he holds a career record of one thousand two wins, two hundred eleven losses, and one tie; and

WHEREAS, Coach Cecchini has coached five future Major League Baseball players during his career; he has also coached one hundred forty future college players, thirty-five future professional players, eight future doctors, and seven future lawyers; and

WHEREAS, Coach Cecchini served as the manager of the Team USA 18u baseball team in 2015 and 2016, which won a gold medal in Osaka, Japan, and a gold medal in Monterrey, Mexico; and

WHEREAS, Coach Cecchini is a member of the Louisiana High School Sports Hall of Fame; under his leadership, Barbe High School has claimed twenty-eight district championships, eleven Class 5A state championships, and three national championships; and

WHEREAS, Coach Glenn Cecchini is most deserving of the highest recognition for his legendary coaching career on the occasion of his one thousandth victory as head coach of the Barbe High School baseball team.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Coach Glenn Cecchini on the occasion of his one thousandth baseball victory at Barbe High School and does hereby extend sincere wishes that he continue to add to his legendary coaching career accolades for many seasons to come.

HCR NO. 74 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be sent to Glenn Cecchini.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE